



INVITATION

2023 FIS Para Snowboard

WORLD CUP & EUROPA CUP



PYHÄ, FINLAND 12.-14.1.2023



Dear Para Snowboard Family,

We are delighted to invite you once again to train, compete and experience the Pyhä magic in authentic Finnish Lapland scenery.

Since our first Para Snowboard World Cup in 2017 this event has been one of the season highlights both for OC and Pyhä Ski-resort staff.

This season we will organize a 4-day training camp (8.-11.1.23) before the World Cup and Europa Cup competitions.

Please check <u>www.pyha.fi/crosscamp</u> for more info about the camp and also for the accommodation, meals, lift tickets etc. for the competition dates.

Excellent SBX training facilities, well-equipped gym, very easy access from accommodation to slopes and totally new and fresh restaurant at Hotel Pyhätunturi will make sure you'll have a good and effective stay in Pyhä.

Looking forward to seeing you all in Pyhä!

Best regards,

Organizing Committee & Pyhä Ski-resort FIS Para Snowboard World Cup and Europa Cup 2023









SCHEDULE – JANUARY 2023

Saturday			
07 / 01 / 2023	Arrival (if participating to Cross Camp)		
Sunday			
08 / 01 / 2023	Cross Camp Unofficial training		
Monday 09 / 01 / 2023	Cross Camp Unofficial training		
Tuesday			
10 / 01 / 2023	Cross Camp Unofficial training		
Wednesday	Cross Camp Unofficial training		
11/01/2023	World Cup & Europa Cup Team Captains Meeting		
Thursday	OFFICIAL TRAINING - EC & WC		
12 / 01 / 2023	World Cup & Europa Cup Team Captains Meeting		
Friday	SBX COMPETITION 1 – World Cup & Europa Cup		
13/01/2023	World Cup & Europa Cup Team Captains Meeting		
Saturday	SBX COMPETITION 2 – World Cup & Europa Cup		
14 / 01 / 2023	World Cup & Europa Cup Team Captains Meeting		
Sunday 15 / 01 / 2023	Departure		

Changes to the program can be made by the organization









RACE REGISTRATION

Deadlines

	System opening	System closing
Entries by number – via FPDMS Online Entry System	open	22 / 12 / 2022
Entries by names – via FPDMS Online Entry System	open	05 / 01 / 2023
Accommodation – www.pyha.fi or sales@pyha.fi	open	30 / 12 / 2022
Transportation - www.pyha.fi or sales@pyha.fi	open	30 / 12 / 2022
Wax cabin reservation – please contact sales@pyha.fi	open	30 / 12 / 2022

Race entry fee:	According to the ICR Race entry fee must be paid on-site at the race office by bank/credit card.	
Rules:	International Para Snowboard Competition Rules (ICR) 2022/2023	
Age Limit:	According to the ICR	
FIS Point Limit:	According to the ICR	

Payment information:

Final Payment for Race & Accommodation Fees deadline		Accommodation reservations: <u>sales@pyha.fi</u> . After the reservation Pyhä will send invoices. Race entry must be paid on-site at the race office by bank/credit card.
--	--	--

Liability

The organizers do not accept liability for any injury/damage to persons/belongings

Training bibs

FIS training bibs must be worn by all competitors who participate in unofficial and official training.









Medical and Anti-Doping Information

Anti Doping According to the <u>FIS Anti-Doping Rules</u>

Medical Service at the venue According to ICR art. 221.

Participant Insurance

With the issuance of a licence to participate in FIS competitions and entry, the National Ski Association confirms that valid and sufficient accident insurance for training and competition is in place for the competitor and assumes full responsibility. For more information please see art. 204.2 and 212 of the ICR.

Venue Information & logistics

Please check all necessary info of Pyhä Ski-resort, closest airport & transportation, accommodation, meal arrangements, wax cabins etc. from: www.pyha.fi/crosscamp or www.pyha.fi/en

For booking, costs, payments, local transportation etc. please contact sales@pyha.fi

Organisation

General Management	Mika Andersson	Phone: +358 50 518 6440 mika.andersson@gmail.com
Chief of Race	Juha Guttorm	Phone: +358 40 725 1047 juha.guttorm@gmail.com
Para SB Race Director	Alex Andreis	andreis@fis-ski.com
Para SB TD	Belle Berghuis	
Race Administrator	Timotej Dudas	<u>dudas@fis-ski.com</u>
Rescue / Medical Service	Pyhätunturi Ski Patrol	Phone: + 358 400 101 679
Team Captain's Meeting	Race Office	Address: Gongress Center
Official Notice Board	Race Office	Address: Gongress Center





